

TW13

使用说明书

产品外观

A. 充电触点
B. 触摸感应位
C. 麦克风
D. 数字显示屏
E. 充电接口

产品规格

- 蓝牙版本: 5.0
- 续航时间: 24h
- 待机时间: 120天
- 耳机充电时间: 60分钟
- 耳机电池容量: 40mAh
- 充电电压: DC 5V
- 传输距离: 10-15m
- 充电功率: 10-15W
- 待机时间: 4.5小时
- 频率响应: 20-20000Hz
- 充电电流容量: 300mA

产品使用

如耳机丢失识别, 请在左耳机开机, 未连接手机状态下, 双击右耳进行手动配对。

1. 开机

将耳机取出并佩戴好, 双击左耳机3秒钟, 并长按右耳2次完成开机动作。
(注: 长按右耳的时间越长则状态下高亮颜色也会变色, 或闪烁次数增加以示提醒, 长按5秒开机, 短按退出配对模式, 长按耳机将关机)。

2. 关机

放入充电仓后自动关机, 双击左耳机3秒钟, 长按右耳2次, (长按5秒关机, 3秒将耳机关机)

3. 蓝牙连接

开机后耳机进入配对模式, 从手机蓝牙列表中搜索并配对耳机并选择“TW13”点击连接成功, 此时耳机将自动连接, 并自动播放试听音乐。

安全信息

在使用前请仔细阅读, 请前遵守下列的注意事项, 以确保性能最佳, 并避免造成不必要的损害。

充电提示

● 请勿将设备置于潮湿或腐蚀性环境, 避免水、油、汽油、酒精、香水、清洁剂等液体, 以免导致设备性能下降。

电子设备

● 请勿将设备靠近医疗设备或植入设备, 如心脏起搏器、胰岛素泵等, 以免干扰其正常工作。

儿童安全

● 本产品不适合16岁以下的儿童使用, 家长应监督儿童使用本产品, 并防止儿童将本产品放入口中。

火灾安全

● 请勿将设备靠近明火, 或在火灾发生时使用本产品, 以免造成伤害。

环境安全

● 请勿将设备靠近高温或低温环境, 以免损坏设备。

电磁兼容

● 本产品符合CE、FCC、RoHS等认证, 可在大多数国家和地区使用。

回收

● 本产品符合RoHS指令, 不含铅、汞、镉、六价铬、多溴联苯、多溴二苯醚等有害物质。

使用注意事项

1. 请勿将设备置于潮湿或腐蚀性环境, 避免水、油、汽油、酒精、香水、清洁剂等液体, 以免导致设备性能下降。

2. 请勿将设备靠近医疗设备或植入设备, 如心脏起搏器、胰岛素泵等, 以免干扰其正常工作。

3. 请勿将设备靠近明火, 或在火灾发生时使用本产品, 以免造成伤害。

4. 请勿将设备靠近高温或低温环境, 以免损坏设备。

5. 请勿将设备靠近强磁场, 以免干扰其正常工作。

6. 请勿将设备靠近强电流, 以免干扰其正常工作。

7. 请勿将设备靠近强辐射, 以免干扰其正常工作。

保修卡

保修卡编号: _____
用户姓名: _____
用户地址: _____
购买日期: _____
产品名称: _____
保修期限: _____
保修单位名称: _____
保修单位地址: _____
保修单位电话: _____

合格型

产品型号	
检验员	
日期	

包装明细

- 无线耳机
- USB充电线
- 耳机充电仓
- 使用说明书

TW13

User Manual

Appearance

A. Charging Contactor
B. Touching Area
C. Microphone
D. Digital LED Display
E. Charging port

Product Specification:

- Bluetooth Version: V5.0
- Standby time: 120 days
- Talk time: 2 hours
- Charging time: 60 mins
- Battery capacity: 40 mAh
- Charging voltage: DC 5V
- Transmission distance: 10m-15m
- Charging power: 10-15W
- Standby time: 4.5 hours
- Frequency Response: 20-20000 Hz
- Charging case battery: 300 mAh
- Music playback time: 4.5 hours

Products Use:

If earphones lose pairing function, let earphones power on—Turn on the Bluetooth on the device—Double touch right earphone to get them paired manually.

1.Power on

Open case, the earphone will power on automatically. Or manually press the button when 3 seconds, the blue light flashes 2 times, then the earphone light flashing to power on, if the charging box standby for a long time without power, let the earphones touch with power, just press the earphones around 3 seconds, then it will power on.

2.Power off

The earphone will power off when putting it into the charging case with lid closed. Or manually press the "power" button for 5 seconds to turn off. (Earphone not connected, it will automatically power off after 5 minutes.)

3.Bluetooth pairing

After the earphones power on, will go into pairing mode. Open the device and find Bluetooth "TW13" to connect and pair. It will pair successfully within 3 seconds with an indication sound to show it connected.

Safety Information

Before using and operating the earphones, please read and follow the below precautions to ensure the best performance of and to avoid damage to Bluetooth® Electronic Devices.

Charging indication

When charging the charging case, the digital LED screen shows the power status. When the earphones is under charging, red light will stay on and go out when fully charged.

Phone call mode

When a call comes in, synchronize with the phone's ringtones, touch any earphone to answer the call, touch any earphone to hang up during the call when a call comes in, long press to reject the call.

How to use the earphone?

Touch/hold touch, left earphone=step back, right earphone=step forward
Touch/hold touch, left earphone=mute, right earphone=volume up
Long press right earphone 3 seconds: Activate Siri

Operating environment

- Do not use the device in rain, snow, or near magnetic field to avoid failure of the internal circuit of the device.
- Do not use the device in thunderstorm weather. Thunderstorm weather may cause equipment failure or electric shock hazard.
- Do not use the device with a temperature range of 0°C - 40°C, and store the device and its accessories with a temperature range of 0°C - 35°C. When the ambient temperature is too high or too low, it may cause device function failure. When the temperature is below 0°C, the performance of the battery is affected.

Precautions:

- The earphones should be stored in a dry and clean environment and avoid contacting with oil, water, sugar, steam, moisture and dust to prevent the performance of the product.
- Avoid using sharp objects or items or items containing these ingredients to clean the earphones.
- The earphones should be used correctly according to the requirements, and pay attention to the effect of the environment on the product. Make sure the connection is smooth and the connection distance between them within 10 meters.
- If the earphones failed to connect or with poor connection, please do not dismantle them or the accessories privately. Otherwise no warranty.
- When charging the earphones, please use the standard car charger or the charger specified by our company.
- To ensure the normal use of the earphones, please make sure they are fully charged.

Warranty Service:

- During normal use of this product, if the product has non-willful damage performance failure, from the date of the purchase, consumers enjoy a free warranty period with 12 months.
- Because of the following reasons, consumers cannot enjoy the free warranty benefits:
 - Artificial damage.
 - Exceeds the warranty period.
 - Cannot provide valid proof of purchase.
 - Failure to use and maintain the product in accordance with the instructions.
 - Unauthorized disassembly or repair the products private or product was used.
 - Other damage caused by third parties.

Warranty Card

Warranty card number: _____
User name: _____
User phone: _____
User address (including zip code): _____
Purchase date: _____
Business number: _____
Saler name: _____
Saler phone (including zip code): _____
Saler phone no.: _____

Certificate

Product number	
Inspector	
Date	

包装明细

- Wireless earphones
- User manual
- USB charging cable
- Charging case

深圳恩乐实业有限公司产品说明书			
物料名称	TW13耳机说明书S-1.2	物料号码	307-BC-0863
工艺	彩色印刷, 风琴折页	日期	2020-08-06
材质	材质: 105g铜版纸 (双铜)	设计	王金松
规格	480mm*80mm	确认	周雄

FCC Warning Statement

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment. This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- - Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- - Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- - Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- - Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement.